
Material Safety Data Sheet

directive 91/155/EC

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Identification of the substance/preparation and of the company/undertaking

MANUFACTURER/SUPPLIER:
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

EMERGENCY CONTACT:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Product details:

- Application of the substance / the preparation: Grease DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Further information obtainable from: Product safety department.

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

- Chemical characterization:

- Description:
Mixture of mineral and synthetic oil, lithiumcomplex thickener, PTFE and additives.

Dangerous components:

Void

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed risk phrases refer to section 16.

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

- Hazard description:
Not applicable.

- Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment: The product does

not have to be labelled due to the calculation procedure of the "General Classification guideline
for preparations of the EU" in the latest valid version.

- Classification system: The classification is according to the latest editions of the EU-lists,
and extended by company and literature data.

4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

- General information: No special measures required.

- After inhalation: No special measures required.

- After skin contact: Generally the product does not irritate the skin.

- After eye contact: Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.

- After swallowing: If symptoms persist consult doctor.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding
conditions.

- Protective equipment: No special measures required.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

- Person-related safety precautions: Not required.

- Measures for environmental protection: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground
water.

- Measures for cleaning/collecting: Pick up mechanically.

- Additional information: No dangerous substances are released.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

- Handling:

- Information for safe handling:
Do not eat, drink or smoke at the workplace.
Smokers have to be careful that PTFE-products do not come into contact with tobacco or
smoker's requisites.

- Information about fire - and explosion protection: No special measures required.

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.

- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Not required.

- Further information about storage conditions: None.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION

- Additional information about design of technical facilities:
No further data; see item 7.

Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures: The usual precautionary measures are to be
adhered to when handling chemicals.

- Respiratory protection: Not required.

- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

- Material of gloves:
Nitrile rubber, NBR
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further
marks of quality and varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation
of several substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance
and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material: The exact break trough time has to be found out by the
manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be observed.

- Eye protection:
Not required.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

General Information

Form: solid, grease

Colour: Light brown

Odour: Oily

Change in condition

Melting point/Melting range: -25°C

Boiling point/Boiling range: > 300°C

Flash point: > 250°C

Self-igniting: >300°C

Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard.

Vapour pressure: <0.01 kPa

Density: 0.92 g/ml

Solubility in / Miscibility with

 

water: Insoluble.

Viscosity:

 

Dynamic: 2-3 NLGI

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:
>250°C
Conditions to be avoided: open fire.

- Materials to be avoided: Strong acids, strong lye's and strong oxidising agents.

- Dangerous reactions: No dangerous reactions known.

- Dangerous decomposition products: Thermal decomposition or combustion can release
carbon monoxide
and partly burned hydrocarbons (from 400°C fluor compounds can bereleased in small
amounts).

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

- Acute toxicity:

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: No irritant effect.

- on the eye: No irritating effect.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product is not subject to classification according to the calculation method of the General
EU Classification Guidelines for Preparations as issued in the latest version.
When used and handled according to specifications, the product does not have any harmful
effects to our experience and the information provided to us.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

- General notes:
Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or
sewage system.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

- Product:

- Recommendation: Smaller quantities can be disposed of with household waste.

- European waste catalogue:
20 01 26 oil and fat other than those mentioned in 20 01 25

- Uncleaned packaging:

- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
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LAST UPDATE
07/01/2004

This product should be stored, handled and used in accordance with good industrial hygiene
practices and in conformity with any legal regulation. The information contained herein is based
on the present state of our knowledge and is intended to describe our products from the point of
view of safety requirements. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing specific
properties. We do not take on any responsibility for any risks coming from variations or
unknown effects of the characteristics of raw materials (alone or in association), and from a
different use of the product from the one prescribed.

- Land transport ADR/RID  (cross-border):

- ADR/RID class: -

- Maritime transport IMDG:

- IMDG Class: -

- Marine pollutant: No

- Air transport ICAO-TI and IATA-DGR:

- ICAO/IATA Class: -

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

- Labelling according to EU guidelines:
Observe the general safety regulations when handling chemicals.
The product is not subject to identification regulations under EU Directives and the Ordinance
on Hazardous Materials (German GefStoffV).

- National regulations:

- Waterhazard class:
Water hazard class 1 (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water.
This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a
guarantee for any specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual
relationship.

16. OTHER INFORMATION

- Department issuing MSDS: Product safety department.

- Contact:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemäss Richtlinie 91/155/EG

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Stoff-/Zubereitungs- und Firmenbezeichnung

HERSTELLER/LIEFERANT:
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

IN NOTFÄLLEN:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Angaben zum Produkt:

- Verwendung des Stoffes / der Zubereitung: Schmierfett DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Auskunftgebender Bereich: Product safety department.

2. ZUSAMMENSETZUNG / ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

- Chemische Charakterisierung:

- Beschreibung:
Mischung aus mineralem und synthetischem Öl, Lithiumkomplex-Verdicker, PTFE und
Zusätzen.

Gefährliche Inhaltsstoffe:

entfällt

- Zusätzliche Hinweise: Der Wortlaut der angeführten Gefahrenhinweise ist dem Kapitel 16 zu
entnehmen.

3. MÖGLICHE GEFAHREN

- Gefahrenbezeichnung:
Entfällt.

- Besondere Gefahrenhinweise für Mensch und Umwelt: Das Produkt ist nicht
kennzeichnungspflichtig auf Grund des Berechnungsverfahrens der "Allgemeinen
Einstufungsrichtlinie für Zubereitungen der EG" in der letztgültigen Fassung.

- Klassifizierungssystem: Die Klassifizierung entspricht den aktuellen EG-Listen, ist jedoch
ergänzt durch Angaben aus der Fachliteratur und durch Firmenangaben.

4. ERSTE-HILFE-MASSNAHMEN

- Allgemeine Hinweise: Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

- Nach Einatmen: Keine besonderen Massnahmen erforderlich.

- Nach Hautkontakt: Im allgemeinen ist das Produkt nicht hautreizend.

- Nach Augenkontakt: Augen bei geöffnetem Lidspalt mehrere Minuten mit fließendem Wasser
spülen.

- Nach Verschlucken: Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Arzt konsultieren.

5. MASSNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKÄMPFUNG

- Geeignete Löschmittel: Feuerlöschmaßnahmen auf die Umgebung abstimmen.

- Besondere Schutzausrüstung: Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

6. MASSNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG DES PRODUKTES

- Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Nicht erforderlich.

- Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflächenwasser/Grundwasser
gelangen lassen.

- Verfahren zur Reinigung/Aufnahme: Mechanisch aufnehmen.

- Zusätzliche Hinweise: Es werden keine gefährlichen Stoffe freigesetzt.

7. HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

- Handhabung:

- Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang:
Während der Arbeit nicht essen, trinken und rauchen.
Raucher mussen dafür sorgen dass PTFE-Produkte nicht in Berührung kommen mit Tabak
oder Rauchwaren.

- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz: Keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

- Lagerung:

- Anforderung an Lagerräume und Behälter: Keine besonderen Anforderungen.

- Zusammenlagerungshinweise: Nicht erforderlich.

- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen: Keine.

8. EXPOSITIONSBEGRENZUNG UND PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG

- Zusätzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen:
Keine weiteren Angaben, siehe Punkt 7.

Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu überwachenden Grenzwerten:

- Zusätzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung gültigen Listen.

- Persönliche Schutzausrüstung:

- Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemaßnahmen: Die üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim
Umgang mit Chemikalien sind zu beachten.

- Atemschutz: Nicht erforderlich.

- Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

- Handschuhmaterial:
Nitrilkautschuk
Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von
weiteren Qualitätsmerkmalen abhängig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich. Da
das Produkt eine Zubereitung aus mehreren Stoffen darstellt, ist die Beständigkeit von
Handschuhmaterialen nicht vorausberechenbar und muß deshalb vor dem Einsatz überprüft
werden.

- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials: Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim
Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.

- Augenschutz:
Nicht erforderlich.

9. PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Allgemeine Angaben

Form: fest, fett

Farbe: Hellbraun

Geruch: Ölartig

Zustandsänderung

Schmelzpunkt/Schmelzbereich: -25°C

Siedepunkt/Siedebereich: > 300°C

Flammpunkt: > 250°C

Selbstentzündlichkeit: >300°C

Explosionsgefahr: Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefährlich.

Dampfdruck: <0,01 kPa

Dichte: 0,92 g/ml

Löslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
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   Wasser: Unlöslich.

Viskosität:

 
   Dynamisch: 2-3 NLGI

10. STABILITÄT UND REAKTIVITÄT

- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
>250°C
Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: offenes Feuer.

- Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Säuren, starke Basen und starke Oxydatoren.

- Gefährliche Reaktionen: Keine gefährlichen Reaktionen bekannt.

- Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte: Thermische Zersetzungsprodukte oder
Verbrennungsreste können Kohlenmonoxyd und Teilverbrennte Kohlenwasserstoffe
freisetzen. (Ab
400°C können in geringem Masse Fluorverbindungen freigesetzt werden.)

11. ANGABEN ZUR TOXIKOLOGIE

- Akute Toxizität:

- Primäre Reizwirkung:

- an der Haut: Keine Reizwirkung.

- am Auge: Keine Reizwirkung.

- Sensibilisierung: Keine sensibilisierende Wirkung bekannt.

- Zusätzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
Das Produkt ist nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig aufgrund des Berechnungsverfahrens der
Allgemeinen Einstufungsrichtlinie für Zubereitungen der EG in der letztgültigen Fassung.
Bei sachgemäßem Umgang und bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung verursacht das Produkt
nach unseren Erfahrungen und den uns vorliegenden Informationen keine
gesundheitsschädlichen Wirkungen.

12. ANGABEN ZUR ÖKOLOGIE

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Wassergefährdungsklasse 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefährdend
Nicht unverdünnt bzw. in größeren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in Gewässer oder in die
Kanalisation gelangen lassen.

13. HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

- Produkt:

- Empfehlung: Kleinere Mengen können gemeinsam mit Hausmüll deponiert werden.

- Europäischer Abfallkatalog:
20 01 26 Öle und Fette mit Ausnahme derjenigen, die unter 20 01 25 fallen

LETZTES UPDATE
07/01/2004

Dieses Produkt muss mit normaler industrieller Hygiene und in Übereinstimmung mit allen
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen aufbewahrt, behandelt und gebraucht werden. Diese Angaben
entsprechen dem heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse und sollen über unsere Produkte und deren
Anwendungsmöglichkeiten informieren. Sie haben somit nicht die Bedeutung, bestimmte
Eigenschaften der Produkte oder deren Eignung für einen konkreten Einsatzzweck zuzusichern.
Etwa bestehende gewerbliche Schutzrechte sind zu berücksichtigen. Eine einwandfreie Qualität
gewährleisten wir im Rahmen unserer Allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen. Interflon übernimmt
keinerlei Verantwortung für mögliche Gefahren, die durch Veränderungen oder unbekannte
Auswirkungen von Eigenschaften der Rohstoffe (alleine oder in Verbindungen) verursacht

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:

- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemäß den behördlichen Vorschriften.

14. ANGABEN ZUM TRANSPORT

- Landtransport ADR/RID und GGVS/GGVE (grenzüberschreitend/Inland):

- ADR/RID-GGVS/E Klasse: -

- Seeschiffstransport IMDG/GGVSee:

- IMDG/GGVSee-Klasse: -

- Marine pollutant: Nein

- Lufttransport ICAO-TI und IATA-DGR:

- ICAO/IATA-Klasse: -

15. GESETZLICHE VORSCHRIFTEN

- Kennzeichnung nach EWG-Richtlinien:
Die beim Umgang mit Chemikalien üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind zu beachten.
Das Produkt ist nach EG-Richtlinien/GefStoffV nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig.

- Nationale Vorschriften:

- Wassergefährdungsklasse:
WGK 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefährdend.
Die Angaben stützen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine
Zusicherung von Produkteigenschaften dar und begründen kein vertragliches
Rechtsverhältnis.

16. SONSTIGE ANGABEN

- Datenblatt ausstellender Bereich: Product safety department.

- Ansprechpartner:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com

werden, sowie andere Anwendungen, die nicht den Vorschriften entsprechen.

Fiche de données de sécurité

norme 91/155/CE

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Identification de la substance/préparation et de la société entreprise

PRODUCTEUR/FOURNISSEUR:
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

EN CAS D'URGENCE:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Identification de la substance ou de la préparation:

- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation: Graisse DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department.

2. INFORMATION SUR LES COMPOSANTS

- Caractérisation chimique:

- Description:
Mélange d'huile minérale et synthétique, savon lithium complexe, PTFE et additifs.

Composants dangereux:

néant

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au
chapitre 16.

3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

- Principaux dangers:
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Néant.

- Indications particulières concernant les dangers pour l'homme et l'environnement: Le
produit n'est pas à étiqueter, conformément au procédé de calcul de la "Directive générale de
classification pour les préparations de la CE", dans la dernière version valable.

- Système de classification: La classification correspond aux listes CEE actuelles et est
complétée par des indications tirées de publications spécialisées et des indications fournies
par l'entreprise.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS

- Remarques générales: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

- Après inhalation: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

- Après contact avec la peau: En règle générale, le produit n'irrite pas la peau.

- Après contact avec les yeux: Rincer les yeux, sous l'eau courante, pendant plusieurs
minutes, en écartant bien les paupières.

- Après ingestion: Si les troubles persistent, consulter un médecin.

5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

- Moyens d'extinction: Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie à l'environnement.

- Equipement spécial de sécurité: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

6. MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

- Les précautions individuelles: Pas nécessaire.

- Mesures pour la protection de l'environnement: Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans
les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.

- Méthodes de nettoyage/récupération: Recueillir par moyen mécanique.

- Indications supplémentaires: Aucune substance dangereuse n'est dégagée.

7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

- Manipulation:

- Précautions à prendre pour la manipulation:
Ne pas boire, manger ou fumer pendant l'utilisation.
Ne pas mettre en contact avec le tabac (contient du PTFE).

- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Aucune mesure particulière n'est requise.

- Stockage:

- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Aucune exigence particulière.

- Indications concernant le stockage commun: Pas nécessaire.

- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage: Néant.

8. CONTROLE DE L'EXPOSITION / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

- Indications complémentaires pour l'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil à surveiller par poste de travail:

- Remarques supplémentaires: Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au
moment de son élaboration.

- Equipement de protection individuel:

- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiène: Respecter les mesures de sécurité usuelles
pour l'utilisation de produits chimiques.

- Protection respiratoire: N'est pas nécessaire.

- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

- Matériau des gants:
Caoutchouc nitrile
Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critères
de qualité qui peuvent varier d'un fabricant à l'autre. Puisque le produit représente une
préparation composée de plusieurs substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut
pas être calculée à l'avance et doit, alors, être contrôlée avant l'utilisation.

- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants: Le temps de pénétration exact est à
déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et à respecter.

- Protection des yeux:
Pas nécessaire.

9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Indications générales.

Forme: solide, graisse

Couleur: Brun clair

Odeur: comme l'huile

Changement d'état

Point de fusion: -25°C

Point d'ébullition: > 300°C

Point d'inflammation: > 250°C

Auto-inflammation: >300°C

Danger d'explosion: Le produit n'est pas explosif.

Pression de vapeur: <0,01 kPa

Densité: 0,92 g/ml

Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec

 

l'eau: Insoluble

Viscosité:

 
Dynamique: 2-3 NLGI

10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

- Décomposition thermique/conditions à éviter:
>250°C
Conditions à éviter: flamme

- Substances à éviter: Acides forts, bases fortes et oxydants forts.

- Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.

- Produits de décomposition dangereux: Des produits de décomposition thermique ou des
restes de combustion
peuvent dégager de l'oxyde de carbone etd' hydrocarbures partiellementbrûlés (A partir de
400°C des composés fluorés peuvent être dégagés enfaible quantité).

11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

- Toxicité aiguë:

- Effet primaire d'irritation:

- de la peau: Pas d'effet d'irritation.

- des yeux: Pas d'effet d'irritation.

- Sensibilisation: Aucun effet de sensibilisation connu.

- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
Selon le procédé de calcul de la dernière version en vigueur de la directive générale CEE de
classification des préparations, le produit n'est soumis à aucune obligation de marquage.
En cas de manipulation et d'utilisation conformes, le produit n'a aucun effet nocif pour la santé
selon notre expérience et les informations dont nous disposons.

12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES

- Indications générales:
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les
eaux ou les canalisations.

13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION

- Produit:

- Recommandation: De petites quantités peuvent être mises en décharge avec les ordures
ménagères.

- Catalogue européen des déchets:
20 01 26 huiles et matières grasses autres que celles visées à la rubrique 20 01 25

LE DERNIER ACTUALISER
07/01/2004

Cette fiche complète les notices d'utilisation mais ne les remplace pas. Les renseignements
qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné. Ils sont
donnés de bonne foi. L'attention des utilisateurs est, en outre, attirée sur les risques
éventuellement encourus lorsqu'un produit est utilisé à d'autres usages que ceux pour lesquels il
est conçu. Elle ne dispense en aucun cas l''utilisateur de connaître et d'appliquer l'ensemble des
textes réglementant son activité. Il prendra sous sa seule responsabilité les précautions liées à
l'utilisation qu'il faut du produit. Nous nous dégageons de toute responsabilité relatives aux

- Emballages non nettoyés:

- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.

14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

- Transport par terre ADR/RID (ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux - route
et train) (transfrontalier):

- Classe ADR/RID (ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux - route et train): -

- Transport maritime IMDG (ordonnance sur le transport de produits dangereux):

- Classe IMDG: -

- Marine Pollutant: Non

- Transport aérien ICAO-TI et IATA-DGR:

- Classe ICAO/IATA: -

15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

- Marquage selon les directives CEE:
Les mesures de prudence habituelles doivent être observées en cas de manipulation de
produits chimiques.
Le produit n'est pas tenu d'être identifié suivant les directives de la Communauté
Européenne/la "GefStoffV"= la Réglementation sur les Produits dangereux.

- Prescriptions nationales:

- Classe de pollution des eaux:
Classe de pollution des eaux 1 (Classification propre): peu polluant.
Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas
une garantie quant aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu à un rapport juridique
contractuel.

16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS

- Service établissant la fiche technique: Product safety department.

- Contact:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com



risques dus soit à des variations ou des effets non connus sur les caractéristiques des matières
premières (seules ou associés à d'autres produits) soit dus à une utilisation du produit différente
de celle prévue.

Scheda di sicurezza

Direttiva 91/155/EC

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Elementi identificativi del preparato e della società

SOCIETA':
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

CONTATTO TELEFONICO di EMERGENZA:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Dati del prodotto:

- Utilizzazione della Sostanza / del Preparato: Grasso DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Informazioni fornite da: Product safety department.

2. COMPOSIZIONE - INFORMAZIONE SUGLI INGREDIENTI

- Caratteristiche chimiche:

- Descrizione:
Miscela di oli sintetici e minerali, addensanti litiocomplessi, Teflon®* e additivi.

Sostanze pericolose:

non applicabile

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Il testo dell'avvertenza dei pericoli citati può essere appreso dal capitolo
16

3. INDICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI

- Classificazione di pericolosità:

nessuna.

- Indicazioni di pericolosità specifiche per l'uomo e l'ambiente: Il prodotto non ha l'obbligo
di classificazione in base al metodo di calcolo della "direttiva generale della Comunità sulla
classificazione dei preparati" nella sua ultima versione valida. 3.3. Nessun pericolo particolare
da dichiarare.

- Sistema di classificazione: La classificazione corrisponde alle attuali liste della CE, è tuttavia
integrata da dati raccolti da bibliografia specifica e da dati forniti dall'impresa.

4. MISURE DI PRONTO SOCCORSO

- Indicazioni generali: Non sono necessari provvedimenti specifici.

- Inalazione: Non sono necessari provvedimenti specifici.

- Contatto con la pelle: Generalmente il prodotto non è irritante per la pelle.

- Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare con acqua corrente per alcuni minuti tenendo le palpebre ben
aperte.

- Ingestione: Se il dolore persiste consultare il medico.

5. MISURE ANTINCENDIO

- Mezzi di estinzione idonei: Adottare provvedimenti antincendio nei dintorni della zona colpita.

- Mezzi protettivi specifici: Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari.

6. MISURE IN CASO DI FUORIUSCITA ACCIDENTALE

- Misure cautelari rivolte alle persone: Non necessario.

- Misure di protezione ambientale: Impedire infiltrazioni nella fognatura/nelle acque
superficiali/nelle acque freatiche.

- Metodi di pulitura/assorbimento: Raccogliere con mezzi meccanici.

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Non vengono emesse sostanze pericolose.

7. MANIPOLAZIONE E STOCCAGGIO

- Manipolazione:

- Indicazioni per una manipolazione sicura:
Non mangiare, non bere o fumare durante l’uso.
I fumatori devono evitare che i prodotti a base di Teflon®* vadano in contatto con il tabacco e
con gli accessori dei fumatori.

- Indicazioni in caso di incendio ed esplosione: Non sono richiesti provvedimenti particolari.

- Stoccaggio:

- Requisiti dei magazzini e dei recipienti: Non sono richiesti requisiti particolari.

- Indicazioni sullo stoccaggio misto: Non necessario.

- Ulteriori indicazioni relative alle condizioni di immagazzinamento: Nessuno.

8. CONTROLLO DELL'ESPOSIZIONE / PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

- Ulteriori indicazioni sulla struttura di impianti tecnici:
Nessun dato ulteriore, vedere punto 7.

Componenti i cui valori limite devono essere tenuti sotto controllo negli ambienti di
lavoro:

- Ulteriori indicazioni: Come base per la valutazione sono stati utilizzati gli elenchi riferiti alle
singole sostanze in vigore alla data di compilazione.

- Mezzi protettivi individuali:

- Norme generali protettive e di igiene del lavoro: Osservare le misure di sicurezza usuali
nella manipolazione di sostanze chimiche.

- Maschera protettiva: Non necessario.

- Guanti protettivi:

Guanti protettivi

- Materiale dei guanti:
Gomma nitrilica
La scelta dei guanti adatti non dipende soltanto dal materiale bensí anche da altre
caratteristiche di qualità variabili da un produttore a un altro. Poiché il prodotto rappresenta
una formulazione di più sostanze, la stabilità dei materiali dei guanti non è calcolabile in
anticipo e deve essere testata prima dell'impiego

- Tempo di permeazione del materiale dei guanti: Al fornitore di guanti deve essere richiesto
dopo quanto tempo bisogna sostituire i guanti usati; tale indicazione deve essere rispettata.

- Occhiali protettivi:
Non necessario.

9. PROPRIETA' CHIMICHE E FISICHE

Indicazioni generali

Stato fisico: grasso solido

Colore: Marrone chiaro

Odore: oleoso

Cambiamento di stato

Temperatura di fusione/ambito di fusione: -25°C

Temperatura di ebollizione/ambito di ebollizione: > 300°C

Punto di infiammabilità: > 250°C

Autoaccensione: >300°C

Pericolo di esplosione: Prodotto non esplosivo.

Tensione di vapore: <0,01 kPa

Densità: 0,92 g/ml

Solubilità in/Miscibilità con
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acqua: Insolubile.

Viscosità:

 
Dinamica: 2-3 NLGI

10. STABILITA' E REATTIVITA'

- Decomposizione termica/ condizioni da evitare:
>250°C
Condizioni da evitare: fiamme libere.

- Sostanze da evitare: Acidi forti, basi forti, ossidanti forti.

- Reazioni pericolose: Non sono note reazioni pericolose.

- Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi: La decomposizione termica o resti di combustione
possono rilasciare monossido di carbonio ed idrocarburi bruciati parzialmente. (Da 400°C
possono essere liberati fluorocomposti in piccole quantità).

11. INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE

- Tossicità acuta:

- Irritabilità primaria:

- sulla pelle: Non ha effetti irritanti.

- sugli occhi: Non irritante.

- Sensibilizzazione: Non si conoscono effetti sensibilizzanti.

- Ulteriori dati tossicologici:
Il prodotto non ha l'obbligo di classificazione in base al metodo di calcolo della direttiva
generale della Comunità sulla classificazione di preparati nella sua ultima versione valida.
Sulla base delle nostre esperienze e delle informazioni disponibili il prodotto non è dannoso
per la salute se manipolato correttamente e utilizzato secondo le norme.

12. INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE

- Ulteriori indicazioni:
Pericolosità per le acque classe 1 (D) (Autoclassificazione): poco pericoloso
Non immettere il prodotto in grandi quantità, oppure senza diluizione, nelle acque freatiche, nei
corsi d'acqua o nelle fognature.

13. CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

- Prodotto:

- Consigli: Piccole quantità di prodotto possono essere smaltite insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

- Catalogo europeo dei rifiuti:
20 01 26 oli e grassi diversi da quelli di cui alla voce 20 01 25

- Imballaggi non puliti:

ULTIMO AGGIORNAMENTO
07/01/2004

Questo prodotto deve essere immagazzinato, manipolato ed usato in accordo con le buone
norme lavorative industriali in conformità con tutte le normative legislative vigenti. Le
informazioni riportate si basano sulle nostre cognizioni e descrivono i nostri prodotti dal punto
di vista richiesto dalle norme di sicurezza. Esse si riferiscono inoltre al prodotto al momento
della fornitura e non hanno lo scopo di garantire la qualità. Non ci assumiamo alcuna
responsabilità per qualsiasi rischio derivante da variazioni o effetti non conosciuti nelle
caratteristiche delle materie prime come tali o in associazione e dall’uso del prodotto diverso da
quello specificato.

- Consigli: Smaltimento in conformità con le disposizioni amministrative.

14. INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

- Trasporto stradale/ferroviario ADR/RID (oltre confine):

- Classe ADR/RID-GGVS/E: -

- Trasporto marittimo IMDG:

- Classe IMDG: -

- Inquinante marino: No

- Trasporto aereo ICAO-TI e IATA-DGR:

- Classe ICAO/IATA: -

15. INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE

- Classificazione secondo le direttive CE:
Nella manipolazione di prodotti chimici osservare le consuete misure precauzionali.
Conformemente alle direttive CE il prodotto non è soggetto all'obbligo di codifica.

- Componenti pericolosi che ne determinano l'etichettatura:

- Disposizioni nazionali:

- Classe di pericolosità per le acque:
Pericolosità per le acque classe 1 (WGK1) (Autoclassificazione): poco pericoloso.
I dati sono riportati sulla base delle nostre conoscenze attuali, non rappresentano tuttavia
alcuna garanzia delle caratteristiche del prodotto e non motivano alcun rapporto giuridico
contrattuale.

16. ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

- Scheda rilasciata da: Product safety department.

- Interlocutore:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com

Hoja de seguridad

según NORMA 91/155/CE

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Identificación de la sustancia/preparado y de la sociedad/empresa

FABRICANTE/DISTRIBUIDOR:
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

EN CASO DE NECESIDAD:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Datos del producto:

- Utilización del producto / de la elaboración: Grasa lubricante DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Área de información: Product safety department.

2. COMPOSICION E INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

- Caracterización química:

- Descripción:
Mezcla de aceite mineral y sintético, complejo de litio-calcio, PTFE y aditivos.

Componentes peligrosos:

suprimido

- Indicaciones adicionales: El texto de los posibles riesgos aquí indicados se puede consultar
en el capítulo 16.

3. PELIGROS

- Descripción del riesgo:

Nulo

- Indicaciones adicionales sobre los riesgos para personas y el medio ambiente: No
obligatorio identificar el producto según el procedimiento de cálculo de la última versión válida
de la "Directiva general de clasificación de preparaciones de la UE".

- Sistema de clasificación: La clasificación corresponde a las listas actuales de la CE, pero
siempre completada por la literatura especializada y los informes de las empresas.

4. MEDIDAS DE PRIMER AUXILIO

- Instrucciones generales: No se precisan medidas especiales.

- En caso de inhalación del producto: No se precisan medidas especiales.

- En caso de contacto con la piel: Por regla general, el producto no irrita la piel.

- En caso de con los ojos: Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua
corriente.

- En caso de ingestión: Consultar un médico si los trastornos persisten.

5. MEDIOS CONTRA INCENDIOS

- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas: Combatir los incendios con medidas adaptados al
ambiente circundante.

- Equipo especial de protección: No se requieren medidas especiales.

6. MEDIDAS EN EL CASO DE LIBERARSE EL PRODUCTO ACCIDENTALMENTE

- Medidas preventivas relativas a personas: No es necesario.

- Medidas para la protección del medio ambiente: Evitar que penetre en la
canalización /aguas de superficie /agua subterráneas.

- Procedimiento de limpieza/recepción: Recoger mecánicamente.

- Indicaciones adicionales: No se desprenden sustancias peligrosas.

7. MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAJE

- Manipulación:

- Instrucciones para una manipulación segura:
No comer, beber o fumar durante su uso.
Los fumadores deben procurar que los productos PTFE no esten en contacto con tabaco o
productos tabacaleros.

- Prevención de incendios y explosiones: No se requieren medidas especiales.

- Almacenamiento:

- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: No se requieren medidas
especiales.
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- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto: No es necesario.

- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento: Ningunos, -as.

8. MEDIDAS PARA EL CONTROL DE EXPOSICION/PROTECCION PERSONAL

- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.

Componentes con valores límite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de
trabajo:

- Indicaciones adicionales: Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de
la elaboración.

- Equipo de protección individual:

- Medidas generales de protección e higiene: Se deben observar las medidas de seguridad
para el manejo de productos químicos.

- Protección respiratoria: No es necesario.

- Protección de manos:

Guantes de protección

- Material de los guantes:
Caucho nitrílico
La elección del guante adecuado no depende únicamente del material, sino también de otras
características de calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que
el producto está fabricado a partir de diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser avaluada
de antemano, de modo que los guantes deberán ser controlados antes de su utilización.

- Tiempo de penetración del material de los guantes: El tiempo de resistencia a la
penetración exacto deberá ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este tiempo debe ser
respetado.

- Protección de ojos:
No es necesario.

9. CARACTERISTICAS FISICAS Y QUIMICAS

Datos generales

Forma: sólido, grasa

Color: Marrón claro

Olor: aceitoso

Cambio de estado

Punto de fusión /campo de fusión: -25°C

Punto de ebullición /campo de ebullición: > 300°C

Punto de inflamación: > 250°C

Autoinflamabilidad: >300°C

Peligro de explosión: El producto no es explosivo.

Presión de vapor: <0,01 kPa

Densidad: 0,92 g/ml

Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con

 

agua: Insoluble.

Viscosidad:

 

Dinámica: 2-3 NLGI

10. ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

- Descomposición térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse:
>250°C
Condiciones que deben evitarse: fuego abierto.

- Materiales que deben evitarse: Ácidos fuertes, bases fuertes y oxidantes fuertes.

- Reacciones peligrosas: No se conocen reacciones peligrosas.

- Productos de descomposición peligrosos: Los productos de descomposición térmica o
restos de combustión pueden liberar monóxido de carbono y hidrocarburos parcialmente
quemados (A partir de 400°C pueden liberarse en escasa medida compuestos de flúor).

11. INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

- Toxicidad aguda:

- Efecto estimulante primario:

- en la piel: No produce irritaciones.

- en el ojo: No produce irritaciones.

- Sensibilización: No se conoce ningún efecto sensibilizante.

- Indicaciones toxicológicas adicionales:
En conformidad con el procedimiento de cálculo contenido en la última versión de la
Normativa General de Clasificación de la CE para Preparados, el producto no requiere
etiquetaje.
Según nuestra experiencia y las informaciones que tenemos al respecto, el producto no
produce ningún efecto perjudicial para la salud cuando se maneja adecuadamente y se
emplea con los fines especificados.

12. INFORMACION MEDIOAMBIENTAL

- Indicaciones generales:
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasificación): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterráneas, aguas
superficiales o en alcantarillados.

13. INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA ELIMINACION

- Producto:

- Recomendación: Pequeñas cantidades pueden ser desechadas con la basura doméstica.

ÚLTIMA ACTUALIZACIÓN
07/01/2004

Este producto se debe almacenar, tratar y utilizar conforme la higiene industrial normal y de
conformidad con cada disposición legal. La información en esta hoja está basada en nuestro
actual estado de conocimiento con la intención de describir los aspectos de seguridad de
nuestros productos.No se puede considerarla como una garantía para alguna calidad específica.
Interflon no assume ninguna responsabilidad por riesgos provenientes de cambios o efectos
desconocidos de las características de materias primas (solas o en combinación) ni por
aplicaciones del producto distintas de las que están prescritas.

- Catálogo europeo de residuos:
20 01 26 Aceites y grasas distintos de los especificados en el código 20 01 25

- Embalajes sin limpiar:

- Recomendación: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.

14. INFORMACION CON RESPECTO AL TRANSPORTE

- Transporte terrestre ADR/RID y GGVS/GGVE (internacional/nacional):

- Clase ADR/RID-GGVS/E: -

- Transporte/datos adicionales:

- Clase IMDG: -

- Contaminante marino: No

- Transporte aéreo ICAO-TI e IATA-DGR:

- Clase ICAO/IATA: -

15. INFORMACION LEGAL OBLIGATORIA

- Distintivo según las directrices de la CEE:
Deberán observarse las medidas preventivas usuales para la manipulación de productos
químicos.
Según las directrices de la CEE/Reglamento sobre sustancias peligrosas, el producto no
precisa etiquetado.

- Disposiciones nacionales:

- Clase de peligro para las aguas:
CPA 1 (autoclasificación): poco peligroso para el agua.
Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen
garantía alguna de cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relación jurídica contratual.

16. OTROS

- Persona de contacto: Product safety department.

- Interlocutor:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com

Blad met veiligheidsgegevens

volgens 91/155/EEG

Fin Grease MP 2/3

1. Identificatie van de stof of het preparaat en van de vennootschap/onderneming

FABRIKANT/LEVERANCIER:
Interflon b.v.
P.O. Box 1070
NL-4700 BB Roosendaal
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 165 553911
Fax: (31) 165 538082
www.interflon.com

IN NOODGEVALLEN:
Tel: (31) 165 553911

- Informatie over het produkt:

- Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding: Smeervet DIN 51825 KFP 2-3 N-30.

- Inlichtingengevende sector: Product safety department.

2. Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

- Chemische karakterisering:

- Beschrijving:
Mengsel van minerale en synthetische olie, lithiumcomplex verdikker, PTFE en additieven.

Gevaarlijke inhoudstoffen:

vervalt

- Aanvullende gegevens: De woordelijke inhoud van de opgegeven aanwijzingen inzake de
mogelijke gevaren is te vinden in hoofdstuk 16.

3. Gevaren

- Gevaaromschrijving:
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Vervalt.

- Speciale gevaaromschrijving voor mens en milieu: Het product moet geen markering
krijgen op basis van het berekeningsproces van de "Algemene classificatierichtlijn voor
bereidingen in de EG", laatste editie.

- Classificatiesysteem: De Classificatie komt overeen met de actuele EG-lijsten, maar is
aangevuld met gegevens uit de vakliteratuur en van de onderneming.

4. Eerste-hulpmaatregelen

- Algemene informatie: Geen speciale maatregelen noodzakelijk.

- Na het inademen: Geen speciale maatregelen noodzakelijk.

- Na huidcontact: Over het algemeen is het produkt niet prikkelend voor de huid

- Na oogcontact: Ogen bij geopend ooglid meerdere minuten met stromend water spoelen

- Na inslikken: Als de klachten niet minderen, een arts raadplegen

5. Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

- Geschikte blusmiddelen: Brandblusmaatregelen op omgeving afstemmen.

- Speciale beschermende kleding: Geen bijzondere maatregelen nodig.

6. Maatregelen bij accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het preparaat

- Voorzorgsmaatregelen m.b.t. personen: Niet nodig.

- Maatregelen ter bescherming van het milieu: Niet in de riolering/het oppervlaktewater/het
grondwater laten terechtkomen.

- Procedure voor het reinigen/opnemen: Mechanisch opnemen.

- Aanvullende gegevens: Er komen geen gevaarlijke stoffen vrij.

7. Hantering en opslag

- Handling:

- Informatie m.b.t. veilig hanteren:
Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het werk.
Rokers dienen er voor te zorgen dat PTFE-produkten niet in aanraking komen met tabak of
rookwaar.

- Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: Geen bijzondere maatregelen noodzakelijk.

- Opslag:

- Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Geen bijzondere eisen.

- Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Niet noodzakelijk.

- Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de opslag: Geen.

8. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

- Aanvullende gegevens m.b.t. de inrichting van technische installaties:
Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.

Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de werkruimte in acht genomen moeten
worden:

- Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

- Persoonlijke beschermingsvoorzieningen:

- Algemene beschermings- en gezondheidsmaatregelen: De gebruikelijke
voorzorgsmaatregelen bij de omgang met chemicaliën moeten in acht genomen worden.

- Ademhalingsbescherming: Niet noodzakelijk.

- Handbescherming:

Veiligheidshandschoenen

- Handschoenmateriaal:
Nitrielrubber
De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook
van andere kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant. Aangezien het product
uit meerdere stoffen is samengesteld, is de duurzaamheid van de handschoenmaterialen niet
vooraf berekenbaar en moet derhalve vóór het gebruik worden getest.

- Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal: De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten
komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening mee.

- Oogbescherming:
Niet noodzakelijk.

9. Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

Algemene gegevens

Vorm: vast, vet

Kleur: Lichtbruin

Reuk: Olieachtig

Toestandsverandering

Smeltpunt/smeltbereik: -25°C

Kookpunt/kookpuntbereik: > 300°C

Vlampunt: > 250°C

Zelfonsteking: >300°C

Ontploffingsgevaar: Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk.

 Dampdruk: <0,01 kPa

Dichtheid: 0,92 g/ml

Oplosbaarheid in/mengbaarheid met

 

Water: Niet oplosbaar.

Viscositeit

 

Dynamisch: 2-3 NLGI

10. Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

- Thermische afbraak / te vermijden omstandigheden:
>250°C
Te vermijden omstandigheden: open vuur.

- Te vermijden stoffen: Sterke zuren, sterke basen en sterke oxidatoren.

- Gevaarlijke reacties: Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend.

- Gevaarlijke afbraakprodukten: Thermische ontledingsprodukten of verbrandingsresten
kunnen koolmonoxide en gedeeltelijk verbrande koolwaterstoffen vrijmaken.
(Vanaf 400°C kunnen in geringe mate fluorverbindingen worden vrijgemaakt).

11. Toxicologische informatie

- Acute toxiciteit:

- Primaire aandoening:

- op de huid: Geen prikkelend effect.

- aan het oog: Geen prikkelend effect.

- Overgevoeligheid: Geen effect van overgevoeligheid bekend.

- Aanvullende toxicologische informatie:
Het produkt is op grond van het berekeningsprocédé van de algemene classificatie-richtlijnen
voor toebereidingen van de EG in de laatste geldige redactie niet kenmerkingsplichtig.
Bij deskundige omgang en gebruik volgens voorschrift veroorzaakt het produkt op grond van
onze ervaring en de ons bekende informaties geen schadelijke effecten op de gezondheid

12. Milieu-informatie

- Algemene informatie:
Gevaar voor water klasse 1 (D) (Zelfclassificatie): gevaar voor water klein
Niet onverdund of in grote hoeveelheden lozen in grondwater, in oppervlaktewater of in de
riolering.

13. Instructies voor verwijdering

- Produkt:

- Aanbeveling: Kleine hoeveelheden kunnen tezamen met huisvuil gestort worden.

- Europese afvalcatalogus:
20 01 26 niet onder 20 01 25 vallende oliën en vetten

- Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:

- Aanbeveling: Afvalverwijdering volgens overheidsbepalingen.

LAATSTE UPDATE
07/01/2004

Dit produkt moet worden bewaard, behandeld en gebruikt met normale industrieële hygiene en
in overeenstemming met elke wettelijke bepaling. De informatie in dit blad is gebaseerd op onze
huidige staat van kennis en is bedoeld om de veiligheidsaspecten van onze produkten te
beschrijven. Het kan niet beschouwd worden als een garantie voor enige specifieke eigenschap.
Interflon neemt geen enkele verantwoordelijk voor risico's afkomstig van variaties in,
of onbekende effecten van, de eigenschappen van grondstoffen (alleen of in combinatie) en voor
andere toepassingen van het product dan wat voorgeschreven is.

14. Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

- Vervoer over land ADR/RID (grensoverschrijdend):

- ADR/GGVS/E klasse: -

- Vervoer per zeeschip IMDG:

- IMDG-klasse: -

- Marine pollutant: Neen

- Luchtvervoer ICAO-TI en IATA-DGR:

- ICAO/IATA-klasse: -

15. Wettelijk verplichte informatie

- Kentekening volgens EEG-richtlijnen:
De bij de omgang met chemicaliën gebruikelijke voorzorgsmaatregelen moeten worden
nageleefd.
Het produkt moet niet volgens de EG-richtlijnen/de GefStoffV worden gekenmerkt.

- Nationale voorschriften:

- Gevaarklasse v. water:
WGK 1 (Zelfclassificatie): weinig gevaarlijk voor water.
Deze gegevens zijn gebaseerd op de huidige stand van onze kennis. Zij beschrijven echter
geen garantie van produkteigenschappen en vestigen geen contractuele rechtsbetrekking.

16. Overige informatie

- Blad met gegevens van de afgifte-sector: Product safety department.

- Contact-persoon:
Head Laboratory
Email: service@interflon.com


